
J' . 

f 

Re: James Milton Curtis Oshel 

With Oshel 's conselllt ~ officers ,of t he Fremol!l\ t 
Police Department searched Room 312 of the lbll,gil Hot~l YhtPJre 
Oshel was registered April 2;2. 1968. This search disclosed 
only perso!'llal effects , · ill'lclu.dillllg :apparatus for pr i i!ilt :l.;mg the 
Manual Alphabet cards from sale of whi.ch Oshel apparerntly 
subsisted. · 

Iim Oshel's billfold was found a smal l piece of 
yellow paper bearing the haradwrittern Illa.me g''Wilkerson 
Printing Compa!hy p 215 South Cooper 9 Memphis 9 

9.0 which 
Oshel subsequemtly advised 9 w&s the place ~f empl oyme~t of 
a brother, illot otherwise idemrt ified. 

Ollll mm.merous occasio:c;s Oshel s tateds illll E'lffer:.t, 
" I love MartiJJP. Luther Kimg 9 °9 spoai1t~,meousl y a r.t ,;i wi t DJ(OMt 
relava~cy to tbe pro~ess O)f tltie im,:tervi.ew. 

Oshel 's descr:i.ptiom w~s furr1d.shed as f•oll@w,s: 

Sex Mal~ 
Race Cau\"::~.~ :tarm 
Birth I ~ Bu,rW:.et l) ?.:'-e.x:~,s 
Height ~5~~~,1~ ------" 
Weight :t 35 
Eyes B.1°«:i;~,;a.-. 
Bair Jlt:",OlW!Ol 

Selective Service # 
Looal Board number 10 , A.t'QJllO:I'E!i v Okl~!M."G,~-
Addres s 831 «1 Street ~,0irtli1e~~t " J ,:r,:h111<0>r,e 

Okl ahoma . 

T'id s document co!htaillis neither recommelri!datioras 
nor conclusions of the FBI. It i s the property of the FBI and 
is loaned to your agency; it al!ld its ~~:n:ntent:s ax-e !ll(lj)t to 
be distributed outside your age~cy. 
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FD-36 (Rev, S-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 4/26/68 

Transmit the following in -------~------.,---------t 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_RT_EL ___ _ 
(Priority) I 

------- -----------------~ ---------------------L-------
TO: 

FBOlli 

BB: 

DIBBCTOB, FBI 

SAC, OJIABA (62-2879) 

JAIIBS ■ILTOB CURTIS OSJIIL 
Threat against 1968 Presidemtial 
Caadidate Robert F. Kellllledy, 
Fr•oat; Rebraska 
4/24/68 
ID'OBDTIOB COBCBBl'IIJG 

Be Oaaba teletype to Bureau, et al, 4/25/68,; 
\\\'' 

BnclGSed to the Bureau are five copies and· 
to other offices two copies of LD relatimg to instaat 
aatter:• 

Copies of this LBII have beea furnished to 
Secret Service, Olllaba a.ad Qiu.ha PD, coafiraiag teleph.oaic 
notiftcatioa to Special Agent ill Charge RICBABD A. ROTH 
and I.Spector ■OIROE COJ,DAB» respectively, by SA 
CASS.IVS U.TBBIDl oa 4/25/68. 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

• 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 4/26/68 

Transmit the following in ___ p"'-J..,.,A~I ..... NT-· L..IE...,XT~----------------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ---=T=E=L=E=T-=YP=E'---- ___ __;UR:;...;;.:.:G=EN=:...::T'-----------------J 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 

MEMPHIS 

FROM:OMAHA (44-310) 

MURKIN 

DRY CLEANER UTILIZING THERMO-SEAL TAPES IN OPERATION, 

CEDAR RAPIDS, I(Jf{A, REMARKED THE LETTER R IN CODE NUMBER 

''TWO ZERO R DASH THREE", MOST PROBABLY REFERS TO FIRST INITIAL 

OF CUSTOMER'S LAST NAME, WHICH IS COMMON CODING PRACTICE IN 

USING THERMO-SEAL TAPING. ABOVE FURNISHED FOR INFORMATION. 

~ J--~. 

GDM~~~l\ 
<1> vr 

Approved: ___ r_'~ ~-----___ _ 
Speci~harge 

~H \:J..lf"' 

,J/1-310 - /it 
Searched----
Serialize~-­
Indexed----­
FileC1--.¥A~--

Sent&£ 2'rr':\ fM Per ~ 
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FBI OMAHA 

FBI CHICAGO 

644PM URGENT 4/26/68 LCC 

TO ALL SACS RELAY MESSAGE PLAN 

FROM DIRECTOR 44-38861 1P 

MURK IN• 

THE MAIN FILE ON KING HAS BEEN REVIEWED AT THE BURF.AU 

AND LEADS ARE BEING SENT OUT CONCERNING PERSONS INVOLVED IN 

PRIOR THRF.ATS AGAINST KING• THESE LEADS AS WELL AS LEADS 

CONCERNING ANY OTHER SUSPECTS DEVELOPED FROM ANY SOURCE 

MUST BE GIVEN IMMEDIATE AND THOROUGH HANDLING ON A TOP PRIORITY 

BASIS• PROCESS HAS BEEN OBTAINED AGAINST JAMES F.ARL RAY AND 

EXTENSIVE INVESTIGATION IS CONTINUING TO LOCATE RAY AND TO 

ESTABLISH MOTIVE OF CRIME• YOU HAVE BEEN AND WILL BE 

FURNISHED INFORMATION RELATING TO OTHER POSSIBLE CONSPIRATORS• 

THESE MUST ALL BE THOROUGHLY RESOLVED NO MATTER HOW REMOTE• 

END 

IJS 

FBI OMAHA 

.L:: L_ . :;~ J /) 
·"·-L_// L -1-S-o 
-- INDEXED · 

-FILED_. '. 
a ~) • -
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( 

FBI 

Date: 4/25/68 

Transmit the following in ______________________ ___; 
(Trpe in plain texl or code) 

Via __ A_IRT_E_L _____ -----------------------' 
(Prioricr or Mechod of Moiling) 

----------------------------------------------L-------
TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44=1987) -P= 

MURKIN 
CR 

Re ME airtel to All Continental Offices, 4/19/68, 
requesting that all laundries determined to be using 
Thermo-Seal laundry marking machines be contacted in effort 
to locate laundry marking n20R-3'9 

9 and LA teletype to 
Bureau, 4/18/68. 

All offices discontinue efforts to locate inasmuch 
as laundry mark identified as coming from laundry in Culver 
City, California, per Los Angeles teletype to Bureau, 4/18/68. 

1 - Each Continental Office 
2 - Memphis 

GMR/vtp 

SEARCH;(. - J / 0 - L5 I 
-.INDEXED 

SERIALIZED;;;;.S:__flLED 7::i._. 
/1,PR 2 71968 

~HA-;--__ , 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OFlO 
UNITED STA TES GOVEm MENT 
MEMORANDUM 

TO: ,. /A LL A GENTS 

FROM: f\/ SAC, PA UL C. YOUNG 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

DA TE: 4/24/68 

Butel to All Offices 4/22/68, advised as follows: 

ttyou are remineed that all leads in this case must 
be covered within twenty-four hours, and all leads must be 
set forth by telephone or teletype. All border offices 
covering entry into Mexico and Canada and exit therefrom 
should insure that appropriate stops are maintained regarding 
subject and all names known to be used by him at respective 
offices of U.S. Immigration and Border Patrol. You should 
also insure that previous stops placed with any facility should 
include all names used by subject. 

"Distribute sufficient quantities of wanted flyers 
and IO's to narcotic investigative agencies in order that 
their informants may be contacted. You should contact all 
Criminal Informants and appropriate racial and security 
informants. Legats Ottawa and Mexico City being advised 
separately." 

All leads must be handled in accordance with Bureau 
instructj_ons. 

Memphis airtel to All Offices 4/19/68, stated as 
follows: 

"The FBI Laboratory advised that pillowcase and 
bed sheet were found in the trunk of 1966 white Mustang registered 
to ERIC STARVO GALT, which was located at Atlanta, Ga., 4/11/68. 

1 - SAC 
1 - ASAC 
l - Desk #3 
1 - Each A-gent 
1 - OM 44-310 
TWC:PJC 
(659 

_j::$ 

!d-~ c~'i ---1-I=~""-='---
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OM 44-310 

These items contain Thermo-Seal laundry tapes of·approximately 
same size as tapes on items pr&viously recovered, but are yellow 
in color and contain code "20R-3." In opinion of Textile 
Marking Machine Co., Syracuse, New York, the tapes were pro­
duced by a diff~rent machine than previous tapes since the 
first three characters are 15 point type and the last two 
characters are 18 point type. 

"The Textile Marking Machine Co. suggests the 
twenty in above code would be the lot number, the R may mean 
that this was a return of a batach of laundry, and the three 
is the bundle number." 

All Continental Offices were requested to recontact 
laundries determined to be operating Thermo-Seal Marking 
Mach¼nes in an effort to locate the laundry using the code, 
"20R-3." 

ARMED A ND DANGEROUS 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



I 

FBI OMAHA 

FBI MEMPHIS 

957AM URGENT 4-29-68 SAB' 

TO. DENVER 157-203 
\ 
~MAHA· 44-310 

FROM MEMPHIS 44-1987 

MURKIN, CR• 

RE OMAHA TEL TO DENVER APRIL TWENTY LAST AND OMAHA AIRTEL. 

TO MEMPHIS APRIL TWENTYFIVE LAST• 

DENVER WILL OBTAIN REGISTRATION CARD FOR SAM MASEY, 

ROCKLAND HOTEL, FOR REGISTRATION ON DATE OF APRIL TEN LAST 

AND FORWARD SAME TO FBI LABORATORY REQUESTING APPROPRIATE 

BANDWRlTING .EXAMINATION WITH HANDWRITING PREVIOUSLY SUBMlTTE 

AS EVIDENCE IN THIS MATTER• 

,OMAHA CONDUCT INVESTIGATION AT.TWO ZERO EIGHT 

J /' ', 

~~EY)IN 

AN EFFORT TO IDENTIFY SAM MASEY• WILL CONDUCT ALL F~SIBLE TYPE 

RECORD CHECKS IN OMAHA TO IDENTIFY MASEY• 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS• p. 

SAC 

FBI OMAHA 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



:-:~:LE~~T~~N NO. 10 ( 

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO SAC, C maha ( 4L~-310) 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

On LV26/68, an individual giving the name DO J B1TH.KE, 852 

5th Ave. SE, Cedar qapids, Iowa, a shoe-shine toy at the Plaza Barber 

Shop, L~Lir)n Fir.st A.vr>. SE, Cecl~r :lnr<ds, In., conta ,ted the loc8l office 

to re nort 1,e 1--i '7d se PTI ri :01..1.n Rt She.h?-en' s Tavern, Cedar Re!' ids, Ia. , w'10, 

b~lieved t0 he identic~l with q ~hot0 he ,f JNfSS 

')'1 V-,LD '7::LT_,Tf\''. TJTJ~VE, uryg 
~--~ 

•Te has been emoloyed at 

·Ttl_l Corn :T,'.)tel, -:'12r·s::ialltmm, In., as a dishwnsher. 

c1rcntly a rJe.,1tally retarded nlcoholico ~Iis exDre :,i.::,ns were dis-joi 

, iltzical and o,Nicusly withrn1t basis ~n fact. It was i~·1· 1ed i itely 

o Tri0us that the ·Lnc1ividEal ~:e had observed 112d no conceivable r0c2 .. 1bl-

ance to t 1e s11' ~ect of canti•ir1ed investir;ation. 

5010-108-01 

'f'1.e n1F\11nr;er 0f th.~ T'laza Bc1.rhe:r Shon icentified IV'?,KS as a 

TT 
Ji(' <: 7 i..cl 

,---. "/2c:/r o " . , t ,..,('P ,,-.,r~ r:, T\ r•T·"• r:nr>n 1 • ..:i PTP)l"i:;, ·- b 'TI ..,. U ,; ',, nS'' \..; ·, ,1ii: ,u::_i _, .: ·. ·; ';·;, uc\.,. , 8C.VlSCCl ,) ,,.,_ u.:, :taS Ce.TI 

t'::.e: S"bject of mt:'1Ceous loc:11 Rrr.::st for ~~ID{ Lntoxicatton and is 
1.vel l ·nown ~tr:i, th.qt d.Enart7ent

1 
as a c.etar.

1
d 1_n wb .. r;m no rel 1-ance can 

15uy U .J. Savings Bonas Kegutary on the J:ayrott Savings nan ;;,.1 " 
f3€.. rL.ACE,.,, 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 11162 EDITION 
GSA GEN4 REG. NO. 27 

5010-107-4 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, Omaha (44-310) DATE: 

Re memo to All A~ents, nmahn, 4/24/~R. 

4/2f/68 

On th ·s d~te., :fr. ROBF.q_T OYAR, owner-ope.rA.tor, Alberts S!:lt1 itnne 

~lenners, 1120 First Ave.~~, Cedar Rapdds, Ia., which C8mnany utilizes 

Thermo-Seal launclry t:"lpes, advised the tan;ng code "20i:t-3" is forei:;n to 

h;s operci.tion. T:e could n:::-t su:;:;est what cornriany or its loc3ti n thnt may 

Cor,1renting further, m1!\R exnla ined th:1.t the 0.. in the code numb~r 

most likely refers to the first initial of the customer's last name, ~,hich 

is a norraal praatice in usin~ T~-iermo-Seal tnpin6 • 

l Buy U.S. StHJings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



,fl~Jjadtl( ;.•tr' ' . '}fi;: 17' :.' ·•. ...... i . 1 
• ·. • < ,>:,c ' ' •f•'•' 

:~f\sP.ir.Clcy · WOrro/JtS 
·. ,wi\'stuNqToi, (UPI)·:- The - -- __c__ - ·- - - . 

Fill .· Wednesday issued · a war-
rant· cbargiilg Eric Starvo Galt 
with conspiracy . in the assassi- I 
nation of Dr. · Martin .Luther 
,King. , ... 

The state of Tennessee later 
filed · a first degree . murder 
charge against Galt in Memphis 
where King was sJ.ain on April 4. 

Atty. Gen. R:i.msey Clark an-
nounced that Calt was being 
sought as a fugitive on a federal 
charge of · conspiracy to violate 
King's civil rights. 

The FBI issued two photo­
graphs of a man itidentified as 
Galt, also known as Harvey 

The FBI has ,released this 
photo of the man sought in ' 

I the assassination of Martin 
I ~~er. ~iftg. ihe 8¥~~;3/t'.ff~. 
' sketched in by an FBI artist 

because they were clore·d in 
,tb, otig.in~l '.picture. 
Lowmyer and John Willard. His 
eyes were 'Closed in one photo­
graph .. 

FBI Sketch 
The opened eyes were sketched 

in by the FBI artists in the pho-
1 tograph. . . 
1 The FBI con}plaint filed in 
Birmingham charges. that Galt 
and ap. individual ,"whoi:n he al­
leged to. lle his bri>ther entered 
tum. • a: . c9nspiracy which: -contin­
u~ until ~ri, or about .April 5, 
l968, to lnJur~. .oppress, threat­
en or · intinlidate Martm Luther 
King, jr.'' , " . . ,.. ·' ·· · '"'"' 
· The F,BI charged that the con-

1~iracy-~ :at 'Birrpingham 
ron or about March 29, 1968. . 

a 
cMs rifle at in. 

FBI Director J. Edgar Hoov-' 
'er said a 30.06-caliber rifle'\. 
equipped with a telescopic sight 
was found near a rooming house 

1 

on South Main street in Memphis 
immediately after King was 
shot. The rooming house over­
lo~ ~ .Lorr(i\n~,.hotel __ wh~re 

! Km, ... '«iS -~~'~ , 

I
' Hoover . said) . --had i' 
detemllmYd that .-tine, andi 

I 
telescopic sight nad 'beetit pur- '1 

chased from an unidentified gun '1 

, dealer in Birmingham on Marcb, 
30. ' 

The FBI did not say that the 1 

gun was the murder weapon. 
I However, th e Birmingham 
News said Thuidday in a 
copyrighted. story that the gun 
has been determined b y 
ballistics tests to be the weapon 
used in the slaying of Dr. King. 

The News story said also that 
the search for Galt has spread 
outside the United States. 

Quoting ,an unidentified source 
described only as a n in­
vestigator, the News said it is 
believed that Galt has lled to 
Mexico or Cuba. 

W~ite Mustang 
I Hoover did identify Galt as the ! 
owner of a 1966 white Mustang 1 

bearing Alabama license · plates 
which was found abandoned in 
Atlanta April 11. 

Galt purchased the car from a 
private citizen in Birmingham 
Aug. 30, 1967, the FBI said. The 
Mustang's speedometer showed 
that it had been driven more' 
than 19,000 miles between late 
·August and early April of this 
,year. · 

In Meml)hi~ 
Hoover said Galt had driven 

the car' to Los ~geles> N .e w I 

1 
Cedar Rapids Gazette 
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 
4-18-68 

JEARCHED ... l ......... lNDEXED 
!SERIALIZED "" '7.?'t::;,""'I 
l 

· ,,...-ii .... FILED 0

• 

APR 2 919't~'s""""""" 
FBI-OMAHA __ _J;fr, 
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I 
Or. leans, Birmingham and· Mexi- · 
co, as well as to Memphis and 
to Atlanta. He was reported to 
have been in Memphis April 3-4 
and to have left there for At-
lanta. 

Galt was described as a white 
male between 5 feet 8 inches 
and 5 feet 11 inches tall a n d 

1 

weighing 160 to 170 pounds. He· 
was described as a neat dresser 
with a medium build. 

The FBI said its investigation 
has disclosed that Galt claimed 
to have been employed as a cook i 
on Mississippi river vessels and 
as a merchant seaman. He was 
described as an avid dancer who 
took lessons in New Orleans in 
1964 and 1965; in Birmingham 
during September and October, 
1967, and in Long Beach, Calif., 
from December, 1967, to 1 as t 
February. 

Galt left Los Angeles last Dec. [ 
• 15, the FBI said, and drove the 
white Mustang to New Orleans, 
where he claimed he contacted 
either an engineering or a con~ 
tracting company. The FBI did 
not explain why he had done so. 

Bartender Course 
It said Galt went to New 

Orleans Dec. 19 and returned to 
Los Angeles last Dec. 21. While 
in. Los Angeles early this year, 
the FBI said, Galt took a course 
at a school of bartending and 
was graduated on March 2. 

The FBI refused to say where 
it obtained Gait's photograph. It 
said he had brown hair which he 

· wore in ~ brush cut, .blue eyes, 
a straight and ·narrow nose, and 
straight and clean teeth. It said 
I he had given his birth date as 1 

ii I . 
The fugitive was further de­

scribed as having , a nervous 
habit of occasionally pulling at 
an earlobe with his hand. His 
left ear protrudes further from 
his head t h a n his right, the 
FBI said: 

Hoover said persons who have 
met Galt said he was a "loner" 
w h o s e language and diction 
have "rural" quality, suggest• 

1 
ing "that he probably does not 
; have a high degree of education." 
He is said to drink alcoholic bev- , 
erages with a preference for · 
vodka and beer. 

Armed ~nd Dangerous 
1 Galt is a fan of western and 
· country music. The FBI said 
he should be considered armed I 
I and dangerous. ., · 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 111112 EDn'ION 
GSA GEN, REG. NO, ID 

5010-I07-4 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
: SAC 0lVlAHA(44-310) DATE: 4/ 26/ 68 

FROM ? SA GB0RGB CASTLi.:MllN, JH. 

SUBJEar: lY.I.URKIN 

l 

City Direcmories, telephone books, and law enfordement 
agencies in Louisa, Nlubcatine, and "Nashington Co",nties, Iowa 
were reviewed and/or contacted concerning dancing schools 
the subject 1nay have attended, but theses sources indicate 
there are no dancing schools in Lhese counties. 

viRNA OLD,t;NBURG, Office Manager, Crescent Evans Laundry 
1206 Harr·ison, Davenport, Iowa and ARTHUR HOW~, Owner, lVlagnus 
Model Laundry, Musca tine, Iowa wer·e contacted concerning 
Thermo-Seel Marking tape with code "20h-3", but both advised 
the code is not similar to their codeso 

(1) 
GHC 

~~~3/o- JS7 
SEARCHED---INOEXED-­
SERIALIZED_ l4 FIL 

" (': 

Buy U.S. S1111ings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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MEMO 

SAC, OMAHA.(44-310) 

SA HARMON J. OGREN 

MURKIN 
CR 

Re Sacramento Tel dated 4/25/68. 

4/27/68 

The following w,"'s conducted by SA HARMON J. OGREN at Lincoln on 
4/26/68 in effort to identify RAY who was with ROGERT E. DINKINS in 
Lincoln sometime in 1954 and 1955: 

There was no record for ROBERT E. DINKINS in the files of the 
Lincoln Police Department, Lancaster Cwnty wheriff's Office or the 
Lancaster Credit Bureau, per SHARRI PLAUTZ, LILLINA HOLD[WORTH and 
KATHE.:.UNE SCHWARZ respectively. These sourceihave previously been 
checked for JAMES EARL RAY. 

CHARLES SAGE, CITY MISSION, advised that the old recordsare very 
incomplete during the 1950s and 1940s. He made the best check possible and 
co ul.d not find any one by the name oi DINKINS. He found one JOHNNY A. RAY 
who was there one night 9/12/55 enroute from west coast to Chicago who 
was age 27, 5'10, 160 lbs with brown hair and who stated hav been in the 
Navy. There is no other informati\)n on this person in the file. 

C. FREY, Chief Clerlc of the Burlington Railroad advised that the 
Burlington Cafe has been a part of the BurliL1gt:on operati,,n but is on 
a lease basis. For the pasc thr~e years it has betn an automat. The lease 
holders changed frelfUently and there are no employe·,1ent records available. 

e knows also that they did not maintain recor,;s on men from the city 
mission who worked short periods in the kitchen as dishwashers and helpers. 
He could find no record for DINKINS or identifiable with RAY 0 

JUDY STONER, Nebraska State ~atrol}advised that they ~ave a_re?ord 
for one ROBERT E. DINKii.S, FBI# 5042244 wno was born I I in Ill 1.no1s. 
He is 5' 7", 145 lb::., brown eyes and black hair. His only Nebrakka arrest 
was for investigation by the Hastings, uebraska PD on 7/29/49. He had a 
prior record of Auto Theft in Illinois, AWOL in Rawlings, Wyoming and 1 ater 
arrests in Ft. Worth Texas and .t.1 P~s~ Texas for Auto theft and vagrency 
with the last arr~st shown in 1957. 

There appears no way in which the information furnished by DINKINS 
can be verified. 

(2) HJO 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1912 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.1 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, 0rnAha (44-310) 

MTTRKIN 

Re memo of SAC, OM, dated L~/9/68. 

DATE: 4/2 7 /68 

T11e fol lowing investigqtion was conducted by writer: On 4/11/ofl, 

Mr. GfWRGE SWAB, :Mgr., Troy Laundry, 214 First Ave. SW, Cedar Rapids, Ia., 

w-=is contacted in co 1t1ection with this matter, v,ith negative results. He 

explained his operati~n does not utilize the Thermo-Seal tape involved. 

On 4/12/68, Mr. J.S. BARLffil - Barlow-Moon Laudry & Dry Cleaners, 

1537 First Ave. SE, Cec1~tr Rapids, Ia., and ~-fr. JOHN LAMB, Mgr., New Proces 

Laumry and Dry Cleaners, Cedar Rapids, Ia., were also contacted in cunnec­

tion with this investigat i.on, with negat i"e res11l ts. :-Jeither utilize the 

Thermo-Seal tane. 

All of t 1,e aho,·e exnlained tl1e 011ly Thermo-Seal tane utilized in the 

Cedr:ir R.ap '.ds, Ia.., Area is 11.c;ed hy Alberts Sanitrrne Dry Clean in~ Company 

in Cedar Rani_ds, I:i., which c0mnany has hP,en contacted and the res 11lts 

thereof subrriitten. 

GDM: 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
5010-108-01 
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CITY OF KNOXVILLE, IOWA 
SOUTH GATEWAY TO THE RED ROCK DAM 

From The Office Of POL IC F DEPT 

District Director FBI 
1010 Federal Office Bl d. 
Omaha , Nebraska , 63102 

Re : 1.0. 4182 James Earl Ray 

.';· .. /r,··/ 
• t ~ · ) I 

J ,/,7.P:3 · Dear Sir : 

April 28 , 1968 

1';1,, , 4-:--.._ - . 
_ ,,(3 1 -11 ~

1
tl:,~f night of 4 - 17- 68 , a subJ ect _usi~g the name of Rich~rd 

)& p~- ) (pl Wayne½falilebrook, ?-10 175 lbs . brn hair , lizl eyes , was broi:rgLJt "" 
I- ) g 1-o the a t tention of the police department as a poss i bl e i ntoxicated -~ 

1 J..Y ,j person . Upon checking with the subject no odor of alcohol was 
3~ detected. Subject s tated he had been without sleep for some two 

or thr ee days and had taken some pi l l s t o keep him awake. 
He requested l odgi ng in the city jai l for the night as a sleeper 
as he was without funds . Upon process i ng the following in f ormation 
was obt ained. 

Su bject was in possession of Texas Drivers ~ -
giving name as Richard Wayne Rimebrook, D. O. B .... , subject 
appeared to be 37- 38 years of age . He stated he had been driving 
taxi i.n the Dallas Tea:as area but had decided to return to Iowa . 
Claimed to have worked in the Davenport area pr ior to going to 
Texas. An expi r ed Chauffeurs license , Towa 495872 is on file . 

Sub j ect resembl es the wa nted poster of James Earl Ray , 1968 
photo . Is a very neat dresser, carrying well made, expensive 
luggage . Does not give the impression of the ordinary "down 
and outer" requiring s l eeping quarters . 

State d he was going to Man power Inc . 517 5th St. D':o S Moines , 
until he was well enough aquainted with the Des Moines area to 
gain empl oyment as a. taxi dr i ver . 

that this i nformation may be of some val ue. 
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TO 

OPTIONAL P'ORM NO. 10 
MAY 1112 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.1 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, Omaha DATE: April 29, 1968 

~ Director, FBI 

SUBJECT: JAMES EARL RAY, aka - FUGITIVE 
1.0. #4182;W.F. #442-A 

l 
,cn0-1oe 

CML RIGIITS - CONSPIRACY; 
INT ERST ATE FLIGIIT - ARMED ROBBERY 
"TEN MOST WANTED FUGITIVES" PROGRAM 
NEWSPAPER MAT 

Being forwarded under separate cover is a supply of 
newspaper mats and proofs for expeditious distribution to all 
cooperative daily and weekly newspapers in your territory. Additional 
publications such as shoppers' guides should not be overlooked in 
obtaining the greatest possible publicity regarding this fugitive. 

In most cases, these mats and proofs may be distributed 
by mail but when circumstances warrant they may be personally delivered 
by Special Agents. A form letter over the signature of the Special Agent 
in Charge may be utilized in distributing this material by mail and this 
letter should point out that the FBI is requesting the aid of the Nation's 
press in bringing about the prompt apprehension of this badly sought 
fugitive. 

Prompt distribution should be made and additional 
supplies, if needed, are available at the Bureau. The following number 
of mats and proofs are being forwarded to your office under separate 
cover: 800. 

As an additional means of securing widespread publicity 
concerning Ray, offices covering the place of publication of magazines 
which have previously cooperated in publicizing FBI fugitives should 
request the assistance of such publications in carrying an article on cap­
tioned fugitive. The Bureau press release, copies of which are available 
in each office, along with a glossy photograph of this fugitive can be 
furnished. The earliest possible utilization of this material should be 
encouraged and special attention should be given to publications aimed 
at minority groups. ·LI · 0 - / {;, 

HARCHED--INMXED 
SERIALIZED .· 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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4/29/88 

AIRTEL 

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-JAf{;;\ 
FROM: SAC, OMAHA (44~'1~ (P) ) 

I ,, SUB.JJlr~IN l__-/ 
BUFILE 44-38861 

RE: New Orleans teletype 4/24/68; 

This teletype requested owner of Nebraska License 
436....092 and at time teletype transmitted New Orleans advised 
this is impossible number in Nebraska. 

First Nebraska licenses have a county number. followed 
by a letter of the alphabet which is followed by a series of 
numbers. 

Using the number 436-092 even considering that a 
letter may be missing it is too high a nuaber for 1, 2 or 
3 counties which are Douglas, Lancaster and Gage respectively. 
It is too high tor 4 county \Ybich is Custer County and also 
too high for 43 county which is Colfax County. Any other county 
is out of consideration. 

ADELINE BAUER, Depart•nt of Motor Vehicles, Lincoln, 
Nebraska, advised that she has made a coaplete search of her 
files and it is iapossible for the number as furnished by Hew 
Orleans to be a Nebraska number. LLOYD BEECBLEY is unltnOYD at 
Nebraska Department of Kotor Y~hi~les Drivers License Section • 

.,.,,Jff"'-~...., ... ~~ 

ARMED AND DAN~-6~ 

r~r 2 - Meaphis 
2 - New Orleans 
~ Omaha 
HJO:PJC 
(6) .<J' 

0" ~--
Searcheu.----­
Serialized /::::.S 
Indexed----­
File~d------·~\-,--

JI 

\ 
\ 

'¾., •. 

{!uvwu~ 
Lj,/-310 - /GJ-
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FBI OMAHA 

FBI CHICAGO 

- 357PM URGENT 4/29/68 CAB 

TO ALL SACS - REl..AY MESSAGE PLAN 

FROM DIRECTOR1 44~38861 lP 

✓' 
MURKIN 

ALL OFFICES HAVING LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES IN THEIR 

TERRITORIES WHICH MAINTAIN UNIDENTIFIED LATENT FINGERPRINTS 

IN CONNECTION WITH MA'1'ERS UNDER THEIR JURISDICTION SHOULD 

IMMEDIATELY CONTACT THESE AGENCIES AND REQUEST THAT THE 

FINGERPRINTS OF SUBJECT JAMES EARL RAY AS SET FORTH ON THE 

IO BE COMPARED WITH LATENTS OBTAINED SINCE HIS ESCAPE 

FROM MISSOURI STATE PJ:;NITENTIARY ON FOUR TWENTY-THREE 

?:JcrJt7 SIXTY-SEVEN• 

THIS IS FOR THE PURPOSE OF POSSIBLY ESTABLISHING 

RAY'S PAST WHERF.ABOUTS AND SOURCE OF FUNDS• LEGATS OTTAWA AND 

MEXICO CITY REQUESTED TO DO LIKEWISE• ARMED AND DANGEROUS• 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



( 

I 

FBI OMAHA 

FBI DENVER 

615PM URGENT 4/29/68 ENH 

TO OMAHA (44-310> AND MEMPHIS (44-1987> 

FROM DENVER C 157-203>2'F 

MURKIN 

( 

RE DENVER TELETYPE APRIL TWENTY LAST; OMAHA AIRTil. APRIL 

TWENTYFIVE LAST1 AND MEMPHIS TELETYPE APRIL TWENTYNINE 

INSTANT• 

REGISTRATION CARD OBTAINED FROM CHARLES RUTHER1 ROCKLAND 

I 

HOTil.1 DENVER., 'THIS DATE• WRITING ON CARD SUBJECT TO DIFFERENT 

INTERPRETATION AS FIRST GIVEN BY RUTHER ON APRIL TWENTl LAST• 

( NAME COULD BE~ MAJEY AND ADDRESS COULD BE TWO EIGHT ZEIIO li!llE ,;~ 

(LAST DIGIT INDISTINCT) HARNEYi_)/~~: ~~7~:,,. ,~:j~ ~t:.,N_jl~~WAR~ .•. }:;j 
TO FBI LABO'RATO,RY THIS DATE•, · "'· ,, ,.,-;;:,, ./ ~,-~ , ,.r. •~ 

r ,'\,'t...ttV //, ''.'; ,' :: , ' (< r•·• ',0•~,•1 '>V // ('.1'1,r \ ~ ~'1;6)'. , , ; 

DESCRIPTION OBTAINED FROM RUTHER THIS DATE VARI ES SOMEWHAT• 

MAJEY DESCRIBED AS THIRTYONE TO THIRTYTWO YEARS OLD1 FIVE NINE TO 

FIVE TEN1 ONE SEVENTY TO ONE EIGHTY POUNDS., DARK HAIR WORN BACK· 

FROM FRONT AND WAVY., STOCKY BUILD1 RUDDY COMPLEXION., AND APPEARED 

10 HAVE VERTICAL SCAR ABOUT ONE INCH LONG CLOSE TO Rt GHT CORNER 

OF MOUTH• NO OTHER SCARS NOTICED• DRESSED IN DARK BLUE SPORT COAt·. 

END PAGE ONE 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



vf .. ,. ,·,\ pt-I, !( 57~203 
( • ' ..J., ,- ' . ~ 

PAGE TWO' 
( (' 

I 

AND DARK BLUE-GRAl DRESS TROUSERS• HAD NO LUGGAGE• CHECKED IN 

ABOUT THREE THIRTY PM, APRIL TEN LAST, AND LEFT AROUND ONE f>M NEXT 

~y WFARING SAME CLOTHES• 

MAJEY STATED HAD BEEN IN TENNESSEE AND MENTIONED HE TENDED 

BAR IN TENNESSEE AND MISSOURI• INDICATED TO RUTHER WAS JUST 

STOPPING OVER IN DENVER• APPF.ARED TO BE DRINKING• RUTHER ONLY 

PERSON TO SEE MAJEY • 

OMAHA, ATTEMPT TO IDENTIFY AND LOCATE MAJEY• CP> 

END 

OOOM RLB 

FBI OMAHA 

TU 
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FBI OMAHA 

FBI OKLA CITY 

lOSSPM URGENT 4-29-68 JDB 

TO DIRECTOR, FBI 44-38861, OMAHA 44-3101 MEMPHIS 44-1987 

!L PASO, KANSAS CITY 44-760, AND ST• LOUIS• 

FROM OKLAHOMA CITY 44-686 P 

MURKIN 

RE OMAHA TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR FOUR TWENTYFOUR SIXTYEIGHT• 

ROBERT DALE PORTER, FBI NtMBER FOUR FIVE NINE ZERO FOUR EIGHT 

LOCATED AND INTERVIEWED BY BUAGENTS THIS DATE• PORTER ADVISED SINCE I,· 

RESIDENCE OF MOTHER, CLARA PORTER, WAVERLY, IOWA, LATTER PART OF 

FEBRUARY, HAS TRAVFl..ED THROUGH IOWA, WYOMING, CALIFORNIA-- NEVADAI 

UTAH, COLORADO, MISSOURI, TEXIS, AND OKLAHOMA, MAINLY HITCHHIKING 

RIDES• PORTER IS LF.AVING THIS DATE, HITCHHIKING TO HOME OF 

MOTEHER, WAVERLY, IOWA ■ PORTER STATES HAS NOT SEEN RAY SINCE 
; 

RAY• S ESCAPE, AND HAS NO KNOWLEDGE OF RAY'S WHEREABOUTS• PORTER 

1 STATES NEAL AEBY WAS CLOSEST FRIEND OF RAY IN MISSOURI STATE 

PENITENTIAR:Y• HE STATED JOHN STOUT, EX-GUARD, MSP, USED TO 

OBTAIN AMPHETAMINES FOR RAY TO SELL TO, OTHER INMATES, A~D WAS 

CLOSE ,FRIEND OF RAY· RETEL REFLECTS PORTER STAYED NIGHT OFJ/'/_:. 3/0·,---.A 
DlD PAGE ONE SEARCHEO_~_INDEXED-/r1""'." .. · 

SERIALIZED_C-~FILED-~ 
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I 

PAGE TWO 

APRIL TWELVE AT WARSAW, MISSOURI, AND CONTACTED FORMER INMATE 

MSP, JACK FOX LANPHERE, AT CITY UNION MISSION WARSAW, MISSOURI, 

APRIL THIRTEEN• LANPHERE ADVISED PORTER MAY HAVE BEEN INVOLVED 

I IN KING MURDERl PORTER' s ACCOUNT Is THAT HE HEARD OF KING 

:\ MURDER WHILE IN BUS DEPOT, JOPLIN., MISSOURI, EN ROUTE BY BUS i~: 
.{ FROM MIAMI., OKLAHOMA, TO CARTHAGE, MISSOURI.; HOWEVER, ACCOJ T 

\ 

OF TRAVELS BY PORTER INDICATES POSSIBLY STAYING AT ONLY HOTEL 

IN VA HORN, TEXAS, AT TIME OF KING'S MURDER• 

PORTER IS DESCRIBED AS WMA., DOB POB 

CLARINDA, IOWA., HEIGHT SIX FT, WEIGHT ONE SEVEN FIVE POUNDS., BLUE EYES, 

GREY HAIR CUT IN CREW CUT., WEARS GREEN-TINTED PRESCRIPTION GLASSES• 

ELPASO AT VAN HORN, TEXAS, WILL ASCERTAIN DATECS> PORTER 

RESIDED AT HOTEL• WILL THEREAFTER SET OUT ADDITIONAL LEADS 

FROM FOLLOWING OC AIRTEL TO ASCERTAIN WHEREABOUTS OF PORTER 

APRIL FOUR LAST• 

KANSAS CITY AT JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI., WILL ATTEMPT TO 

LOCATE AND INTERVIEW JOHN STOUT FOR ANY INFORMATION RE SUBJECT 

HOUSTON TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR FOUR TWENTYFIVE SIXTYEIGHT REFLECTS 

INTERVIEW OF NEAL EDGAR AEBY • AIRTEL AND PHOTOGRAPH OF PORTER FOLLOW• 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS• 

END 

JPD 

FBI OMAHA 
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FBI OMAHA 

FBI SPRNGFLD 

1: 1011AM URGENT 4/ 30/68 MAL 

TO 

FROM 

OMAHA, AND KANSAS CI TY 

.SPRINGFIELD (44-5&1> <TWO PAGES> 

RE OMAHA TELETYPE APRIL NINETEEN, LAST, AND SPRINGFIELD 

TELETYPE APRIL TWENTYFOUR, LAST• 

RE EARL EVERETT RAY <DECEASED>• 

MR. C• D• IREY, SPECIAL AGENT, C• B• &Q. RAILROAD, GALESBURG• 

ILLINOIS, STATED REVIEW OF EMPLOYMENT FILE LISTED FILE ON 

EARL EVERETT RAY, SUBJECT'S UNCLE, ONE SIX FOUR SOUTH ACADEMY 

STREET, GALESBURG, -ILL• HE SHOWED A PREVIOUS ADDRESS OF ONE 

TWO EIGHT NORTH FIFTH STREET, QUINCY, ILLINOIS Al~D LISTED 

LOUISA RAY AS HIS MOTHER• THE FIEL INDICATED HE WORKED FOR 
V • THE RAILROAD FOR PERIOD NOVEMBER FOUR, NINETEEN FORTYFOUR TO 

NOVEMBER SEVENTEEN, NINETEEN FORTYFOUR, THIRTEEN DAYS• HE -LISTED FORMER EMPLOYMENT OF APR.IL OF NINETEEN THIRTYFOUR TO 

JUNE OF NINETEEN FORTYFOUR WITH SUNSET AMUSEMENT COMPANY,. 

EXCEL.LSIOR SPRINGS, MISSOURI, AND C• B• & Q. RAILROADS, OltAJIA, 

NEBRASKA• W•A• COLE, FELLOW EMPLOYEE, DOES NOT RECALL RAY• 

IND PAGE ONE 
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PAGE TWO 

NAME CHECKS AT THE GALESBURG PD1 KNOX COUNTY S01 AND 

CREDIT BUREAU FAILED TO DEVELOP ANY INTO, FORMER RESIDENCE 

AREA OF ONE SIX FOUR SOUTH ACADEMY IS NOW A CEMETnY • 
A. 

OMAHA AND KANSAS CITY ARE REQUESTED TO CHECK FORMER 

EMPLOYMENTS OF EARL RAY1 FOR ANY INFO OF LEAD VALUE RE 

SUBJECT• 

COPY MAILED MEMPHIS• P• 

END 

DKM, 

FBI OMAHA 
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TO 

• OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101•11.8 

( 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, OMAHA DATE: 4/29/68 

FROM : SPC BITTNER 

SUBJECT: MURKIN (44-310) 

l 
SCII0-108-01 

SA Helgson, SOG, Division Six, notified the Omaha office 
at 6:45 p.m. instant information concerning MURKIN. 

Helgson referred to Omaha teletype of April 26, sent 
at 4:45 p.m. that date. The Bureau desires that the letter 
referred to in the teletype be sent to the FBI Lab for latent 
fingerprint check. Further, they wish to compare it with the 
anonymous letter file and check the handwriting with subject•s. 

Helgson desired this message be ~eferred to supervisor of 
case in a.mo of 4/30/68. Helgson was informed that SAC Paul Co 
Young was immediate supervisor involving this matter, and that 
he would be ~romptly informed on the morning of 4/30/68. 

~'-/1-_3ltJ=)~7 
SEARC!:ED__,..,._.INDEXED­
SERIALIZED::z:s=FILE ---4'.....,__ 

tr'r ~ ~ 19 

M~~) 
~f/lt>/66, 

. yv 
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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TOt Dll\BC"l'O.R• f'B:I (i4-38861) 
Atteo.t1on: nu Laboratory 

Re Ol&aha teletyp,o dated 4/26/68 to Dure$JU and 
IUlwmdteo re aaoaymous Jua.adwritton lettitr rece1:;ed ~t Omaha 
Offii:e 1 'Wbich was ailed ia Ot.nJu:, Jtebra.aka, 4/26/68. Letter 
tiS'tttted JABS &MtLB UY's girlfri.ead i& J'DJUB DUAYAL, poasibl7 
spellAd vaau.AL. County Geaernl Bo5p1talf IUl'WatUkM, Wieeoaeia. 

a, telepllone eall 4/29/68 tlae Bl,Q<eau st:ated above 
lettv uould be suN.itted for a lateat fingerprint exaaiaatioa. 

Above letter and envelope are eacloaed Jlerewith t1> 
the Bm-eau for pouible lateat fingerprtat e:xa!linat1on. coa­
pariaoa with M01f1111DUS Letter File, aad for eOIIJ)al"iaoa wttb 
subject •s lualldwri ting. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

,,., . ..---;> 

-- --/::::::::i/).. "1 ?4 
,• . 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

l 
5010-101-02 

omONAL FOIM MO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR Ul CPR) 101-11.6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, OMAHA {44-310) 

SA WILLIAM B. FAUST, III 

MURKIN 

DATE: 4/30/68 

RE: Memo to All Agents dated 4/9/68 
Memo to All Agents dated 4/24/68 

On 4/25/68, JIM DUFFY, Manager, Thompson - Haywood 
Chemical Company, Southwest First and Grangei; Des Moines, Iowa, 
advised that his company supplies chemicals and other products 
to laundries throughout the State- of Iowa. He advised that 
he is the distribut~O fo-r The?"mo-Sea 1 marking ta JI! and supplies 
to any laundry ustng a Thermo-Seal marking machine. He stated 
that the only two laundries in Iowa using this type of marking 
system were Co»win La11ndry of Des Moines, Iowa, and Varsity in 
Waterloo, Iowa, which is operated by ALVIN SCHMIDT. 

On 4/25/68., HARRY GIBSON, Plant Manager, Corwin 
Lanndry, 1930 Cotta--ge Grove, Des Moines. Iowa, advised that 
none of the Thermo-Seal labels-produced in his office would 
be makked 02B-61 D2B-6, or 20R-3. He further advised that this 
type of marking is not used on laundry such as sheets, pillow 
cases and underclothes, but is used only for processing white 
shirts. He advtsed that this type of machine was also being 
used by the Varsity Cleaners in Waterloo, Iowa, He stated 
that he knew of no laundry that used tlJj)s type of marking 
for laundry, but only for white shirts. 

WBF:PJC 
{2) 

)
/ J i 
' f'¾.,/ 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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4/29/68 

TELETYPE URGENT 

TO : DIR.ECTOR 

FROM: MlUIAUllE (44-388) 

RE OMAHA TEL1 APRIL TWENT'l SIX LAST, CONCERNING 

JERRIE DURVAL OR DURUALt ALLJ:DED GIRLFmEND OF JAMES EARL 

RAY. 

EMPLO'lEE• PATIENT AND PR.0.JECT RECORDS, COUN'l'Y GENERAL 

HOSPITAL, MILWAUK.U, NmATIVE U J!llRIE DURVAL OR DURUAL. 

LATTER COULD BE IDENTICAL WITH DYRELL DENNIS, OBJECT OF 

Ml AND LA TEIS, A.PlUL TWENTY six. AND SFYm LAST. DENNIS 

ADVISED WEN UfTER.VlilJED APR.IL TWENTY SEVEN• SHE HAS NEVER 

USED NAME JmRlE DURVAL 08. DURUAL. AFOREMENTIONED HOOPITAL 

RECORDS ALSO NWATIVE .R.E DYRELL DENNIS. 

A,.\f COPIES TO MmWIS AND OMA.BA.. 

A '( D 

GJV/kd.b 
(3)(AM COPIES TO MEMPHIS AND OMA.HA) 
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WtT,.. "'H• ".!ff',.,,, 'C.$ II i;.'T.s S.T" 0•1'ST 

Q..l-llfc.K i:o 'll • N R_g 4. u,,-1 • #J'f' V-~ 

E/lT.SOAJ 

3 

L.,.,GST 

J I '.i I 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1982 EDITION ( 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101 •tt.6 

UNITED STATES GL, ✓ERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO SAC, OMAHA (44-310) DATE: 4/19/68 

FROM SA OOHALD G. HARRIS 

SUBJECT: IIURXIH 

At 3:10 p.m. on 4/19/68, Supervisor JAMES E. RUSSELL 
of the Kansas City Office telephonically contacted Omaha 
concerning the press release identifying ERIC STARVO GALT as 
JAUS EARL RAY, an escapee from the Missouri State Penitentiary. 
Kansas City has a UFAP case on JAMES EARL RAY and requested 
Omaha to verify RAY's arrest on 4/18/S0 for vagrancy in 
Cedar Rapids, Iowa, Cedar Rapids PD# 5937. Kansas City 
furnished the following aliases for JAMES EARL RAY: 

JAMES EARL RA~ a 
Earl James 
'I. C. Herr 
Earl James ._,/" 
James lie de ._,,,,., 
James O'Conner . 
James Wal ton✓/ 
James Walyon V' 

} 

Mr. RUSSELL requested that this arrest be verified 
d( with a teletype to the Bureau and Kansas City today. 
A) \ .· 1J At 3·45 p.m., Supervisor RUSSELL again called the 

/_('. :"J,Q "Omaha Office o advise that an associate of RAY was one 
v) Cl r:x.___wALTER TE RIFL described as white male, born 

(/'"\'J -S*9f", i1 IDs:-; brown hair, blue-gray eyes, FBI -#~4~5~5-8-7~66-=". 
'\ Both RA and RIFE were sentenced in 1955 for cashing stolen 

Postal Money Orders. RIFE received three years, 7/1/55, and 
was sent to the U. S. Penitentiary, Leavenworth. RUSSELL also 

OOB:fh l 

~ 
3EA::':RC:::-:H-::ED~~~~----,~~.,,,,1 

~s~~ 
SERIAL 

l 
!!010-106-01 

-r 
. GuA-12~~ 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on e Payroll Savblt) Plan 
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OM 44-310 

advised that the Kansas City file number on RAY is 88-9449. 

Omaha files reflect two cases on WALTER TERRY RIFE, 
52-823 and 88-3291. Both cases appear to be identical with 
WALTER TERRY RIFE. 

2 
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SAC {44-310) 
4/22/68 

SPC JAMES P. DONLAN 

Mr. rlOBERT KAHLER. Security Officer, Eppley Air Field, 
telephonically contacted this office this date 
and advised that he observed an individual titting subject's 
discription at the airport this date. 

Mr. KAHLER, st,ted that subject had small scarr on 
forehead and beleived he arrived in Omaha via Braniff Air 
Lines between 12:30 P.M. and 1:30 P.M •• instant, and left the 
airport in a white Ford station wagon. Mr. KAHLER didnot 
know it subject had any luggage or not, but stated subject 
made several trips from the baggage area to the ticket counter 
before leaving the terminal. 

Mr. KAHLER advised he is oft duty 4/23/68 but 
could be contacted at his residence, 1321 South 33 Street • 

• :I ,. t " f },.If,,, t r ,. ~ ~""~·,::.~ 
i\ l - •·· t1 ,\A> ! ; -

Ir/ J, l • l ,. ,, /t . '· ,.e:-, 
i.1 ,, ... ,. ~i✓,/ri •~*~ • 

/ 

I f 
SEARCHED _______ , NDEXE E-
SER1 Al!Z·~ .. ~--FILED- -

/ Q· .\ ._; '1oi:;g 
, ;, ,, I<,_.., ...)v 

-OMAHA 
·-""4---t 

I 
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44-310 

L /lf C/LfU 
The following investigation was conducted by SA LINUS c. 

ISSINGHOFF on 4/22/68 

AT WATERLOO, IOWA 

LORA BRICK'tvfAN, Varsity Cleaners, 216 W. 11th St. advised that 
they have and use a Thermo Seal Type marking machine in thelj. 
laundry. She advised howev'.;-that the numbers 02B-6 would not 
be theirs inasmuch as they not mark their laundry in that 
manaer. She advised that th second digit in their marking is 
also carried as the fourth and that they use five figures instead 
of four. ~ ~s-Z-~::t., 

Attached is a sample of tLeir markings and samnles of their 
tape if you wish to use it for comparision in anway. 

i~ ~ ~' 4-('Jlf /tt, 
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OFlO 
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 
MEMORANDUM 

TO: ALL AGENTS 
,1 :, I 

... 'PRPM: SAC, PAUL C. YQUNG 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

DATE: 4/29/68 

RE: Memo to All Agents 4/24/68, which set out a lead 
to recontact laundries which operate Thermo-Seal Markin~ Machines 
in an effort to locate the laundry using the code, tv_20R-3." 

For your information, Memphis airtel 4/25/68, advised 
t:h& t all offices should discontinue efforts to locate this 
laundry mark inasmuch as it was identified as coming from a 
laundry in Culver City, California. · 

1 - SAC 
1 - ASAC 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS 

1 - Desk #3 
1 - Each A•·,,g~;,n,: 
~ OM 44-3lt · / /,:-; 
~C:PJC 

(65) 
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Optional Form No. 10 
United States Government 

MEMORANDUM 

TO~ ALL AGENTS (44-310) 

FROM~ SAC PAUL Co YOUNG 

RE: IIURKIN 

DATE: Apri 1 30, 1968 

Bureau teletype dated 4/29/68 to all offices 
advised as follows: 

All offices having law enforcement agencies in their1 
territories which maintain unidentified latent fingerprints in 
connection with matters under their jurisdiction should 
immediately contact these agencies and request that the finger­
prints of subject JAMES EARL RAY as set forth on the IO be 
compared with latents obtained since his escape from Missouri 
State Penitentiary on 4/23/67. 

This is for the purpose of possibly establishing 
RAY's past whereabouts and source of funds. Legats Ottawa 
and Mexico City requested to do likewise. 

Bandle in accordance with Bureau instructions. 

1 - SAC 
1 - ASAC 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

1 - Desk #3 Supervisor 
1 - Each Headquarters Agent 
~ Each Resident Agent JJ 

~Omaha file 44-310-/ 

T\YC:jip 
(65) Sear0hed 

s e ! . ) ·.' J ) ·; r• 'J. 

J •.· .. , ;><,.:.c 

.iiled 
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CG 44-1114 
JFN:pas 
1 

RE: TROY EARLS 

Following investigation conducted by SA JEROME 
F. NOLAN on April 26, 1968, at Rockford, Illinois. 

CATHY SHARP, Clerk, Rockford Police Department, 
advised records reflected TROY HERMAN EARLS was charged 
with speeding September 20, 1962, age age 22, white, male, 
with residence 1063 West State, Rockford - nothing further 
reflected. 

Mrs. VIOLET NORD, Rockford Credit Bureau, advised 
records reflected TROY EARLS, 4240 11th Street, Rockford, 
was placed in file July, 1959, at age 19. Employed Elco 
Tool Company since November of 1958 whichms verified 
March, 1963. Wife, MARY, employed Barber-Colman Company, 
and as of March, 1963, had two children. Credit excellent. 

SEARCHfD ______ 11;0::1LD. ___ _ 

SE;?IALllEO..l.(S_FllfO ___ ,;. __ 
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FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 4/29/68 

Transmit the following. in ----------~---~--------, 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: 

l'IOII: 

SAC, 011ABA (44-310) 

SAC, CKICAGO (44-1114) 

IUILJSCT: IIUUI• 

Be Oaaba airtel to Chicago dated 4/23/68. 

Bacloaed herewith for the iafol'llation of the Ollaha 
&ad ■aaphia DiYiaioaa is one copy.of aa iaYestigatiYe 
iaaert aettiag tortb iaveatigatioa at ltackford, Illiaoia, 
which elillinates TJIOY :URLS, 4240 11th Street, -.Ckford, 
llliuia. 

11'1- Oaaha (Bae~ ) 
'T - ■e■pbia (44-1987)C~N~- 1 

1 - <;:hicago 

IUD:pu 
(4) 

Sent ______ M Pe,r ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO, 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 I, 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO 

SAC OmaLa (44-31C) DATE: 4/30/68 

FROM SAC. James Christy 

SUBJECT: >lURKIN 

Re o Springfield teletype to the Bureau l+/24/68 

On 4/30/6. , i,lillis Tucker, Sales Representative, CB & Q 
Railroad, 411 Savin9;s and Loan Building, Des Moines, Iowa, advised 
that employment records of former employees were not kept in Des Moines 
but could be obtained either from the Superintendent's Office, Ottumwa 
Depot, Ottumwa, Iowa, or from the CB & Q Office, 547 \Jest Jackson Blvd., 
Chicago, Illinoiso 

LEAD: 

l 
5010-108-01 

Omaha 
at Ot tum\,1a, I o,>m 

Will attempt to obtain verification of James 
Gerald Ray's employment with CB & Q Railroad from 1942 
to 1943 and if possible determine RayYs residence at 
that time so that approniate checks may be made at his 
place of residenceo It is noted that Ray also 1-1sed the 
name of Jerry aaynes and may have >eenernployed under tL.? 
name. Le was en;)loyed as a wwi tchman for CB & Q. 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



( ( 

Anril 30, 1968 

RS: Vilr.KIN -COST DATA 

Follcii.wing infor'Tl:1tion submittec p~r your instr11ctic .... s ~ 

~-files traveled~ 
Hours spent: 

kinsey 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI 

Date: 4/30/68 

PJ..,AINTEXT 
Transmit the following in ----------------....,,.....,-------------1 

(T)pe in plain t,i:.t ot code) 

_____ JlBG!'LN .... · _______________ --i 

{Priority J I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

'i'O: 

. 

DinECTOR, 1' .. BI (44-38861) 
SAC, l!Er,IPIUS (44-J.98?) 

SAC, EL PASO {157-186) (P) 

MURKIN. 

RE SUSPE~T ROBERT DALE PORTER. 

n:g OKLAHQr.!A CITY 'ff:•31'.:lPI; 'fO THE BUREAU; OMAEA 1 MEMPHIS 
1 

RECORDS CHECKED AT THE CLARK HOTEL, VAN HORN, TEXAS, 

SAME 

D:E:SCfl.I.vtIOlf AS FtJRNIS!IED IN RETEL 1 CAME ON J?OO'r TO 'l':rE 

ROOM tJEVE.N PAYETG 11~·0 DOLLARS FOR 1100M AS PORTER S'l'A'l'ED TO 

CLERK '!'HAT T,'/0 DOLl.A.RS WAS ALL THE :HOUEY HE HAD. PORTER 

SPENT NIGHT IN ROOM SEVEN GIVING ADDRESS OF 01"E ZERO 'l'lfftI{E 

1 El P2,sc 
l - Dirmin~hsm (4~-1740) (AM) 
l - K~ns~s City (4(-760) (JU) 
1 - Oklabnrna City (44-586) (AM) 

' Ci}- (irr.a.1n ( ·1A--310) u~rr) 

L,. __ __,,1 -· St. Lou_i_s_{_,_1 __ ~.1_> ______________ ~ ___________ __. 
1:n1n / r ?°.' v, 

:a,· J:_.,.J..~~---·~ 

(fi) 

Per. ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI 

Date: 

f 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

·1 

I 
I. 

Transmit the following in ---------=-----,--------=--,---·-------; 
(Type in plain text or code) 

Via ___________ _ 
(Priority) I 

-------------------------------------------------L-------
PAGE TWO 

TELEPHONE CALLS AT HOTEL AND DID NO'l' INQUIRE AS TO WHERE 

HE COULD MAKE A 'I'ELEPHONE CALL AWAY FROM HOTEL. PORTER 

WAS ALO~E Alm HAD NO VISITOR$ WHILE ArI, HOTEL. PORTER LEFT 

HO'.i'RL A'f ABOtlf TEN A.M. ON FOOT APRIL FOUR, LAST, DD1ECT10N 

OF TRAVEL NOT STATED TO HOTEL PERSONNEL AND UNKNmm. 

IN ABSENCE OF PHOTO Oli' POR'i'ER AND SINCE THF. POn.TEH 

WHO STAYED AT HOTEL IN VAN HORN FITS DESCRIPTION FURNISHED 

OF POHTER IN RI<.:TEL, NO FURTHER INVESTIGATION BEING CONDUCTED 

EY' EL PASO RB PORTER, 

BIRMHTGHAi,1 1 KANSAS CITY, OKLAHOMA CITY, OM.AHA, ST. 

IDUlS ADVISE)J AIR MAIL. 

i\RME::O AND DA~GEROUS. 

Appwved: --·------------- ____ _ Sent _____ _ 

St-'e;;i-Jl _t'-,;s nt ln Cb-::r1J•~: 
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SAC, MDPBIS (44-1987) 

SAC, OIIABA (44-310) (P) 

JIUIUtIH 
CalT Di\TA 

5/1/68 

Re Memphis airtel to Albany dated 4/19/68. bearing 
above caption. 

The estimated cost data. during April, 1968, in this 
case for the Omaha Division was as follow: 

(1) Man hours spent on case; 

Regular overtime Total 
Bour■ Hours Hours 

A. Special Agents 500 100 600 

B. Clerical Eaploy4te8 50 0 50 

(2) Elltimated mileage of Bucars: 3000 miles 

(3) Unusual expenae - eatiaated additional telephone 
expense in Reaident Agencies: $100.00 

(4) Peak number of Special Agents working on case: 

ABUD AND DOGDOUS 

l~Kemphia (Air Mail) 
f2fOlaha 
"-fWC:kej 

<•>,<. 

·0v 
Searched \ 
Serialize-d-~k:~-~<-_-
lndexed --:;:,-..,..__ 
Filed /·~:_ , 

ff. 

j 
I 

I 

j 
j 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101·11.6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (44-310) DATE: 5-1-68 

FROM : SA Steiner 

SUBJECT: Mur kin 

The following informai1ts were contacted in 5-1-68 but 
could furnish no information relative to the subject. 

OM 198-C, OM 157-c, x OM 106-C. 

cc 
137-622 
137-964 
137-1246 

l r/-3/0- f't/ 
SEARCHED.~INDEXlD. __ 
SERIALIZED_, __ FILED'(8.. __ 

Ml-\ Y 1 · 1968 

Btty U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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To: 

Re: 

REPORT 
of the 

/ ~E'~±? g=-i 
~ LASO RAT ORY ______.___;_ 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 

FBI• Memphis (44-1987) 

MURKIN 

Date: May 3,. 1968 
FBI File No. 44-38861 , 
Lab. No. D-562099 JK 

CR 

Specimens received 5/1/68 

Q302 White envelope postmarked "OMAHA, NB APR 26 AM" 
bearing handw~itten address "FBI Omaha Neb.". 

Accompanying sheet of ruled paper bearing handwritten 
message beginning "James Earle Rays girl ••• " 

Result of examination: 

Specimens Q302 and Q303 were searched through the 
appropriate sections of the Anonymous Letter File but could 
not be identified with any prior submissions to this file. 

No indented writiBg, watermarks or other identifying 
features were noted on either Q302 or Q303. 

It was concluded that the questioned writing on these 
items was not prepared by JAMES EARL RAY, Kl71 and K2ll. 

The submitted materialwill·be returned separately. 
Photographs are retained. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Labor,::ztory Transmift~ 

7-72 -·~ 

~::r=--,5 

~ LABORATORY __a__ 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 

To: FBI, Memphis ( 44-1987) 

· Re: MURKIN 
CR 
00: Memphis 

Examination requested by: Omaha 

Reference: 

Examination requested: 

Remarks: 

Airtel 4/30/68 

Document - Fingerprint,. 

Date: May 3, 1968 

FBI File No. 44-38861 
Lab. No. D-562099 JK 

You will be separately advised regarding the 
results of the fingerprint examination and disposition of 
Q302 and Q303. 

DO NOT INCLUDE AD1IU•;1sn~ATlVE 
PAGE(S} INFORMATI0:1 IN 

INVESTIGATIVE REPORT 

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report) &~~ ±f<=.---
" 2\- Omaha (44-310) ·Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report) 

.) 

ADMINISTRATIVE I-' A';E 

... 
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1010 Federal Office Building 
Omaha, Nebraska 68102 

Sergeant Cleo C. Bennett 
Police Department 
Knoxville, Iowa 50138 

Dear Sergeant Bennett: 

May 3, 1968 

I am in receipt of your letter of April 28, 1968, 
in which you furnished information to this office regarding 
an individual that had been a "sleeper'' in your jail. 

I sincerely appreciate your efforts to be of 
assistance to this office. 

Very truly yours, 

PAUL C. YOUNG 
Special Agent in Charge 

- Addressee 
- Omaha file 44-310 
C:jip 

' (2) 
', 

/! 
,J 

Searched · 
Serialized ?~ 
Indexed ____ _ 
File-d--,~✓~-•_:::::,e,_·•--

I 1 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 4 / 30{ 68 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in ______________________ ___;II 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL AIR MAIL : 
Via _________ --------------------~ 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FRO\I: SAC, OKLAHOMA CITY (44-686) P 

MURKIN 

Re Omaha tel to Bureau, 4/24/68 and mytel to Bureau, 
4/29/68. 

Enclosed for each office one copy of photo of ROBERT 
DALE PORTER, FBI #4590482, taken December, 1964, furnished by 
girl friend of PORTER, CAR~tEN RA.1'1AGE. 

The following investip.ation was conducted in Oklahoma 
City by SAs DAVID J. LANG and MICHAEL F. HUTTER: 

On 4/25/68, CAR1'-tEN E. RA\IAGE, 1642 N.w. 12th, Apt. 1, 
advised that she first met ROBERT DALE PORTER five years ago 
in Kansas City in August. She stated that she had met him at 
the Belmont Bar, Kansas City, Mo. and they had spent the evenin~ 
there at the Slip Bar. She advised that she had not seen PORTER 
since then to April 19, 1968. She stated that while he was serv·ng 
time in the Missouri State Penitentiary (~SP) at Jefferson City, 
that numerous pieces of correspondence passed between them. 

3 - Bureau 
2 - E 1 pas O ( En C • 1 ) 
2 - Kansas City ·(Enc. 1) 
2 - Memphis (Enc~~ 

~- Omaha (Enc,'-"iJ· 
2 - St. Louis (Enc. 1) 
2 - Oklahoma City 

D.JL :ewg 
(15) -

Approved: __________ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

?f L/- ) ID '/ti 
SEARCHED INDEXED 
SEWAJJZED_fllED~ 

MAY3 196~ 

Sent ___ ¾/ ~ 
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